reduction in costs due to economy of scale. However, if the original fleet is maintained and this
improvement is associated with improved performance of load-and-haul operation as a result of a
finer muck pile fragmentation (eg if the shovels were the bottleneck for mining and any improvement
in their performance results in shorter waiting times for trucks), it should imply an extra cost also
associated with the mine cost, specifically associated with drill-and-blast costs – this additional cost
should cushion the increase in value. On the other hand, the increase in this mining capacity offers

IMPC Asia-Pacific 2022 | Melbourne, Australia | 22–24 August 2022 1219

the possibility of providing better quality ore available over time, to be sent to the process plant, and
postponing the lower quality material by sending it to the stockpile, which would contemplate its re-
handling costs.

FIG 7 – Results of sensitivity analysis of individual key variables by using GEOVIA Whittle™.

Base

-10%
-7.5%

-5%
-2.5%

+2.5%
+5%

+7.5%
+10%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

4,600

4,800

5,000

5,200

5,400

5,600

5,800

6,000

6,200

6,400

IR
R

 (%
)

N
PV

 ($
)

M
illi

on
s

Mining Rate (t/d)

NPV IRR

Base

-20%
-15%

-10%
-5%

+5% +10% +15% +20%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

4,600

4,800

5,000

5,200

5,400

5,600

5,800

6,000

6,200

6,400

2,283 1,826 1,941 2,055 2,169 2,397 2,511 2,626 2,740

IR
R

 (%
)

N
PV

 ($
)

M
illi

on
s

Milling Rate (t/h)

NPV IRR

Base

-5%
-4%

-3%
-2%

-1%

+1%
+2%

+3%
+4%

+5%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

4,600

4,800

5,000

5,200

5,400

5,600

5,800

6,000

6,200

6,400

83 78 79 80 81 82 84 85 86 87 88

IR
R

 (%
)

N
PV

 ($
)

M
illi

on
s

Cu Recovery (%)

NPV IRR

Run # Mining
Rate (t/d)

NPV
($M)

IRR
(%)

Mine
Life (y)

Base 136 986 5442 49.92 16.58

1 123 288 5007 44.55 17.28

2 126 712 5133 45.83 17.00

3 130 137 5236 47.14 16.76

4 133 562 5344 48.55 16.69

5 140 411 5539 51.31 16.46

6 143 836 5609 52.37 16.40

7 147 260 5690 53.42 16.35

8 150 685 5779 54.46 16.30

Run # Milling
Rate (t/h)

NPV
($M)

IRR
(%)

Mine
Life (y)

Base 2283 5442 49.92 16.58

9 1826 5160 47.51 19.89

10 1941 5247 48.39 18.89

11 2055 5306 48.86 18.01

12 2169 5398 49.5 17.22

13 2397 5476 50.28 16.08

14 2511 5498 50.46 15.66

15 2626 5515 50.56 15.37

16 2740 5529 50.66 15.29

Run # Recovery
Cu (%)

NPV
($M)

IRR
(%)

Mine
Life (y)

Base 83 5442 49.92 16.58

17 78 4969 47.32 16.58

18 79 5063 47.85 16.58

19 80 5158 48.37 16.58

20 81 5253 48.89 16.58

21 82 5347 49.4 16.58

22 84 5537 50.43 16.58

23 85 5631 50.93 16.58

24 86 5726 51.44 16.58

25 87 5821 51.94 16.58

26 88 5915 52.44 16.58

IMPC Asia-Pacific 2022 | Melbourne, Australia | 22–24 August 2022 1220

FIG 8 – Results of sensitivity analysis of combinations of key variables by using GEOVIA Whittle™.

TABLE 2

Details of simulated scenarios for combinations of key variables.

Run #
% Changes

(M:M:R)
Mining

Rate (t/d)
Milling

Rate (t/h)
Recovery

Cu (%)
NPV
($M) ($M)

Relative NPV
Changes (%)

IRR
(%)

Mine
Life (y)

Base 0:0:0 136 986 2283 83 5442 0 0.0 49.92 16.58

27 -10:-20:-5 123 288 1826  78 4403 -1039 -23.6 40.77 20.21

28 -5:-10:-2.5 130 137 2055  80 4894 -548 -11.2 45.17 18.14

29 +5:+10:+2.5 143 836 2511  86 5980 538 9.0 54.66 15.36

30 +10:+20:+5 150 685 2740  88 6418 976 15.2 58.91 14.30